
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2nd September, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 



  
AGENDA 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 2nd September, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (9): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby and Mr A D Crowther 
 

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and 
Mrs E D Rowbotham 
 

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1. Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 24) 
 (a) Committee: 13 May 2014 

(b) Member Panel:      3 June 2014 (Westgate) 
              3 June 2014 (Marden) 
              29 July 2014  

 
4. Dates of meetings in 2015  
 Tuesday, 27 January 2015 

Tuesday, 12 May 2015 
Tuesday, 1 September 2015  
 

5. Update from the Definitive Map Team (Pages 25 - 58) 



6. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 59 - 62) 
7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 63 - 80) 
8. Home to School Transport Appeals Update (Pages 81 - 82) 
9. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
10. Motion to exclude the public  
 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)  

  
 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham (Pages 
83 - 88) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
 
Friday, 22 August 2014 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 13 May 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr J M Ozog, Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of 
Fair Access), Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Mr C Wade 
(Countryside Access Principal Case Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

11. Membership  
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr C Simkins in place of Mr P J 
Homewood.  
 

12. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on held on 26 January 2014 
and of the Member Panel meetings held on 18 March 2014 and 8 April 
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; 
and  

 
(b) the Minutes of the Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee be 

noted. 
 

13. Home to Schools Transport Appeals Update  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Head of Admissions and Transport and the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer gave an overview of Home to School Transport appeal statistics for the period 
between 1 January 2014 and 30 April 2014.   
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee requested a half day “teach-in” 
on Home to School Transport issues.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

14. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   Mrs E D Rowbotham informed the Committee that, in her capacity as Local 
Member, she had given technical advice to the applicants for the Land at Coldblow 
Woods in Ripple.  As this did not constitute an Other Significant Interest, she was 
able to participate in the discussion of this item.  
 
(2)   The Principal Legal Orders Officer gave an update on the current position in 
respect of applications to register Town and Village Greens.  
 
(3)  The Principal Legal Orders Officer undertook to ensure that Local Members 
were always informed whenever a “Landowner Statement” was made.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

15. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the 
January meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  In the light of information provided by Mr Cowan, the Principal Planning Officer 
undertook to further investigate compliance and planning control issues at Astley 
Avenue in Dover. The Committee agreed that this case would not be removed from 
the Schedules prior to a report back at its next meeting.  
 
(3)  The Principal Planning Officer reported correspondence from Mrs J Whittle in 
respect of the four cases in her constituency.  She had expressed her appreciation 
and thanks to the officers involved for the clear advice in relation to each of the sites.  
 
(4)  Mr M Baldock, the Local Member offered to assist officers by making himself 
available to attend the next meeting at the Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch site.  
 
(5)  The Committee agreed that monitoring of the Rochester Way site in Dartford 
should continue.  
 
(6)  The Committee agreed that the Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit would 
be requested to attend its next meeting.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)  with the exception of Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham site and subject to 
(2) and (5) above, endorsement be given to the actions taken or 
contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 20 of 
the report and those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 as 
appended to the report; and  

 
(b) the Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit be requested to attend the 

next meeting of the Committee.  
 

Page 6



 

16. Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Chairman declared this item to be Urgent because there had been 
material changes at the site since the agenda papers were published.  The 
Committee’s support was now being requested in order to ensure that new 
contraventions did not occur.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
(2)  The Principal Planning Officer reported on the material changes at the site 
since the original agenda papers had been published.  He sought endorsement for a 
package of possible measures including the ability to prosecute or injunct any party 
contravening the Enforcement Notice on any part of the site. This was agreed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 5 to 18 of the report including the ability for the Head of 
Planning Applications Group to prosecute or injunct any party contravening the 
Enforcement Notice on any part of the site.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the The 
Swan Public House, 75 Sea Road, Westgate-on-Sea CT8 8QG on Tuesday, 3 June 
2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr T A Maddison and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H Birkby 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

7. Application to register land at Ursuline Drive at Westgate-on-Sea as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Panel Members visited the site before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by Mr G Rickett (applicant), Mr P Luxmore (Executive Headteacher, King 
Ethelbert School) and Mr R Safferey (Business Manager, King Ethelbert School). 
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by Mr G Rickett.  An objection to 
the application had been received from King Ethelbert School. The application had 
been considered at a meeting of the Panel on 26 February 2013 where it had been 
agreed to refer the matter to a non-statutory Public Inquiry. The minutes from that 
meeting were contained in the report (Appendix B).   
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that the Public Inquiry 
had been held over five days in November 2013 and that the Inspector’s report had 
been received on 25 March 2014.  The Commons Registration Officer then moved on 
to outline the Inspector’s findings and conclusions in respect of the five legal tests 
which needed to be passed for registration to take place.   
 
(4)  The first test had been whether use of the land had been “as of right.” The 
Inspector had concluded that use had neither been on a permissive nor a secretive 
basis.  Although the objectors had contended that some members of staff might have 
verbally challenged some users, they had been unable to point to any named 
individuals who had been asked to leave 
[...]
hear that the School had not 
softened its approach and that it had suggested that it might seek a judicial review.  
The process had been very fair and thorough and the conclusions of the Inspector 
had been robust.   
 
(40)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were agreed with no opposition.  
 
(41)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 25 

March 2014, the applicant be informed that the application to register land at 
Ursuline Drive at Westgate-on-sea has been accepted, and that the land 
shown at Appendix A of the report be registered as a Village Green.  

 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Marden Cricket and Hockey Club, Albion Road, Marden TN12 9EF on Tuesday, 3 
June 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr T A Maddison and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H Birkby and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

8. Application to register land known as the Cricket Ground at Marden as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Panel visited the site of the application shortly before the meeting. The 
visit was attended by Mr Trevor Simmons (Applicant), Mr Steven Wickham (Marden 
Hockey and Cricket Club and Mrs P A V Stockell (Local Member).  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made by Mr Trevor Simmons in 2011 under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.   
The land in question was owned by Mr Roger Day who had leased it to the Marden 
Hockey and Cricket Club. Both Mr Day and the Club had objected to the application.  
The application had been considered by a Regulation Committee Member Panel in 
March 2013 where the d
[...]
o enjoy it in 
perpetuity. This was a piece of England that needed to be preserved.  
  
(31)  Mr S C Mannion moved, seconded by Mr J M Wedgbury that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
    Carried with no opposition  
 
(32)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 28 

March 2014, the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known as the Cricket Field at Marden has not been accepted.  

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 29 July 
2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

9. Application to register land known as Kingsmead Field in Canterbury as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) The Commons Registration Officer reminded the Panel that this application 
had been considered at their meeting on 13 November 2013 and a copy of the report 
and minutes of that meeting were attached as appendices to the report.  At that 
meeting the Panel had decided to defer consideration of the application pending the 
judgement of the Supreme Court in the case of R (Barkas) v North Yorkshire County 
Council (“the Barkas case”). 
 
(2) The Commons Registration Officer explained that the application had been 
submitted by local residents in July 2012 under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 
claiming that the application site had become a Town or Village Green by virtue of 
the use of the land by local inhabitants for a range of recreational activities as of right 
for will in excess of 2
[...]
on on 7 
April 2007).    
 
(4) The Commons Registration Officer referred to the comments by the applicants 
and landowners on the Inspectors report as set out in paragraphs 33 and 34 of the 
report.  The Inspector advised that having considered these comments she could see 
nothing within them to change the conclusion reached in her report of 22 January 
2014.  The Inspector had also noted that Newhaven Port & Properties had withdrawn 
their appeal to the Supreme Court so that there was no longer any question of 
adjourning further consideration of this application.  The Commons and Registration 
Officer confirmed that the Inspectors advice accorded with DEFRA’s current 
guidance.  
 
(5) The Chairman referred the Committee to the recommendation set out in the 
report and commended the tireless work carried out by the parties involved.   Mr 
Manion thanked the Common Registration Officer for a clear report on a complex 
issue and moved the recommendation in the report.  This was seconded by Mr 
Maddison.  
 
(6) The motion was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Inspector’s advice (contained in her report dated 22 January 
2014) to proceed with this application be endorsed on the basis that section 15(7)(b) 
of the Commons Act 2006 does not have retrospective effect.  
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Update from the Definitive Map Team 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Tuesday 2nd September 2014. 
 
Recommendation: 
I recommend that Members consider this report and note its content. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Progress with Definitive Map Team applications 

 
1. Members requested that a summary of the current position of applications to 

amend the Definitive Map and Statement (DMS) be provided annually to the 
Regulation Committee.  A copy of the Regis
[...]
14 
 
 9. This Act received Royal Assent on 13 March 2014 and the commencement of 

the Act is likely to begin later in the year.   
 

This legislation replaces Gating Orders with a Public Spaces Protection Order and the 
responsibility for making such Orders will rest with the District Councils.  

 
The Act states that a Local Authority may make a Public Spaces Protection Order if 
satisfied on reasonable grounds that two conditions are met. 

The first condition is that –  
a) activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have had a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or 
b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that area and that 

they will have such an effect. 
The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities –  
a)  is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature,  
b)  is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and 
c)  justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 
 

In Kent there are currently two Gating Orders (Henley Fields and Ashford Church yard) 
and these will automatically convert to a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) after 
three years.  Once converted each PSPO and any new PSPO must be reviewed every 
three years and may be further extended up to a period of three years.   

 
District Councils will be required to notify the County Council but there is no duty to 
consult, although it is hoped that the County Council’s views will be taken into account 
before a decision is made.  

 
Detailed Guidance is crucial to determine exactly how the above legislation will be 
applied in practice 

 
Recommendation 

 
10. I RECOMMEND Members consider this report and note its content. 

 
Background documents: 
Appendix A – Registers of applications 

 
Contact Officer: 
Laura Wilkins - Definitive Map Team Leader 
Public Rights of Way & Access Service 
Tel: 01622 221517 - Email: laura.wilkin
[...]
 further Public Inquiry is being arranged for the Chaucer Fields at 
Canterbury application and this is likely to be held either later this year or early in 2015. 

 
4. There are currently eight applications awaiting determination. No new applications have 

been received since the last Committee meeting. 
 
Village Green VG277 at Westgate 
 
5. On 3rd June 2014, the Member Panel considered an application to register land at 

Ursuline Drive at Westgate-on-Sea as a new Village Green. Due to an objection received 
from the landowner (King Ethelbert School) at the consultation stage, a Public Inquiry had 
been held in November 2013, at which an independent Barrister appointed by the County 
Council (“the Inspector”) heard evidence both in support of and in opposition to the 
application. The Inspector had subsequently prepared a report setting out her findings and 
had recommended that, on the basis that it appeared that all of the relevant legal tests 
had been met, the County Council should register the land as a Village Green. That 
recommendation was approved by Members and, accordingly, the land was entered onto 
the County Council’s Register of Village Greens (with the reference number VG255). 

 
6. On 15th July 2014, the County Council received notification that the landowner was 

making an application to the High Court seeking permission for a Judicial Review of the 
decision to register the land as a Village Green. The permission application for Judicial 
Review was made on the basis that the County Council erred in law in respect of the test 
to be applied in respect of the ‘neighbourhood’. The landowner’s position is that the 
neighbourhood relied upon by the applicant (and accepted by the Inspector) was not a 
qualifying neighbourhood for the purposes of Village Green registration. The landowner 
further submits that the applicant failed to demonstrate that there was a sufficient ‘spread’ 
of users throughout the qualifying neighbourhood. 

 
7. The Cou
[...]
 Commons Registration Officer 
Tel: 01622 221628 
 

Page 61



 

 
 
 
 
Applications resolved by the Regulation Committee (Member Panel) since last 
report (13th May 2014) 
 
Description Parish Member(s) Outcome 
The Cricket Field 
 

Marden Mrs. P. Stockell Rejected 

Land at Ursuline Drive 
 

Westgate Mr. J. Elenor Accepted and registered 
as a Village Green (but 
decision subject to 
appeal) 

Kingsmead Recreation 
Ground 

Canterbury Mr. G. Gibbens Rejected 

 
Forthcoming Public Inquiries 
Description Parish Member(s) Details 
Chaucer Field (at the 
University of Kent 
campus) 

Canterbury Mr. G. 
Gibbens 

Details TBC 

 
Outstanding applications to be resolved 
Description Parish Member(s) Status 
The Downs Herne Bay Mr. N. Bond 

Mr. B. 
MacDowall 

On hold pending 
Newhaven Beach 
judgement 

The Glebe Field 
 

Goudhurst Mr. A. King Awaiting Inspector’s 
report following Public 
Inquiry 

Land at Coldblow 
Woods 
 

Ripple Mr. S. Manion Awaiting Inspector’s 
report following Public 
Inquiry 

Whitstable Beach Whitstable Mr. M. Harrison 
Mr. M. Dance 

Under investigation 

Recreation Ground 
 

Hildenborough Mrs. V. Dagger Under investigation 

Land at West Wood 
 

Hildenborough Mrs. V. Dagger Under investigation 

Land known as the Old 
Putting Green 

Ramsgate Mr. A. Terry 
Ms. Z. Wiltshire 

Under investigation 

 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A: 
Schedule of Village Green applications 

Page 62



  
   
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                   Item 7 
 
 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 2nd 
September 2014. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 
Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 
 
Introduction 
  
1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out 

by the Planning Applications Group since the 13th May 2014
[...]
ce. Co-ordination and advisory 
work tends to flow naturally from these connections. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

23. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE &  ENDORSE: 
 
(i) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 

5 to 21 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 

Page 66



  
   
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                   Item 7 
 
 

  

  

 
  
Case Officers: Robin Gregory & Jasmine Hamid                              01622  221067 / 1062        
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                           
 
 
     
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Regulation Committee – 2nd September 2014              Appendix 1  
 
Active Enforcement Cases 
  
Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 
  
 

  
Site & Case Reference 

 
 

Alleged Breach 
 

Objectives / Actions 
 

Progress 
 

Notes / Remarks 
 

 
 
 
1 

 
Canterbury 

 
DC3/CA/03/COMP/OO53 
Larkey Wood Farm, 
Chartham 
 
(Member:  John 
Simmonds MBE) 
 

 
 
 
Apparent unauthorised 
waste-related activities on 
site. 

 
 
 
This site is subject to a 
confirmed Enforcement 
Notice, prohibiting the 
importation, stockpiling and 
storage of waste materials 
and the presence of a soil-
screener on site. The Notice 
is underwritten by County 
Court Injunctions and a 
County Court Control Order, 
relating to the previous 
landowner. 
   
Compliance was reached 
with the Enforcement Notice 
in late 2009, following a 
staged site-recovery plan.  
 

 
 
 
Further alleged breaches 
demand full restoration.    
 
Having apparently 
defaulted on his payments, 
the site has now been 
repossessed by the 
mortgage company. They 
in turn have attempted to 
sell the land.  
 
I would advise Members 
that any duties towards 
restoration under the 
Enforcement Notice, runs 
with the land. 
 
 

 
 
 
The mortgage company has 
been advised to clear 
[...]

Alleged Breach 

 
Objectives / Actions 

 
Progress 

 
Notes / Remarks 

 
 
3 
 
 

 
Polhill Caravan Site, 
London Rd, Dunton 
Green, Sevenoaks 
 
(Member: Richard Parry) 
 

 
Unauthorised depositing of 
waste materials within the 
curtilage of the KCC 
regulated travellers’ site. 

 
To assist officers from the 
Gypsy & Traveller Unit in 
the prevention of further 
unauthorised tipping of waste 
materials.  
 
 
. 
 

 
A physical barrier of 
concrete ‘Milton Pipe’ 
rings is to be laid to 
physically prevent any 
further trespass on the 
grounds of the site. This 
will be reinforced by a 2 
metre high fence, which 
again should help to 
protect the vulnerable land 
near to the site entrance. 
 
 

 
I regard these works as 
permitted development 
under Part 12 (Development 
by Local Authorities) Class 
A (a) of the Town & 
Country General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 
(as amended) and may 
therefore proceed without 
the need for planning 
permission. 
 
I shall keep Members 
informed on the case.  
 

 

P
age 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

By:   Head of Democratic Services  
  
To:   Regulation Committee – 2 September 2014 
 
Subject:  Home to School Transport Appeals update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary:  To provide Members with an overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 
2014 to 20 August 2014 and a brief comparison with transport 
appeals statistics from 2010 to 2013. 

 
 
1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2014 
 
(1.1)  For the period between 1 January 2014 to 20 August 2014 a total 
of 56 individual appeals were considered by Member Transport Appeal Panels 
of this Committee.  54% were upheld at least in part (e.g time limited 
assistance).  A breakdown of these appeals on a month by month basis is set 
out in Appendix 1 along with a comparison with appeals held in 2010 to 2013.  
 
(1.2)  There are a further 45 appeals that are still waiting to be heard.  
These have been scheduled for September 2014. 
 
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2013 
 
(2.1)  For the period between 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013 a 
total of 109 appeals were considered by Transport Appeal Panels.  30% were 
upheld at least in part (e.g. time-limited assistance).    
 
(2.2)  It is interesting to note that in 2013 60% of the total number 
appeals were heard between August – 31 December 2013.   
 
 
 
3. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report. 
 
Andy Ballard 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: (01622) 694297,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
 

Appendix A  
 

TABLE 1 
HOME TO SCHOOL 

 TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY – 20 August 2014 
 

Month Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

January 8 2 10 80% 
February 3 2 5 60% 
March 3 4 7 43% 
April 2 4 6 33% 
May 6 1 7 86% 
June 3 4 7 43% 
July  4 3 7 57% 
August (on 20th) 1 6 7 14% 
TOTALS 30 26 56 54% 
  
 

TABLE 2 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2013 

 
 

Year  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

2010 38 46 84 45% 
2011 23 43 66 35% 
2012 26 80 106 24% 
2013 33 76 109 30% 
 

 

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 03/06/2014 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Westgate)
	Minutes , 03/06/2014 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Marden)
	Minutes , 29/07/2014 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	5 Update from the Definitive Map Team
	Item 05 Appendix A1
	section 53(5) W&C Act 1981

	Item 05 Appendix A2
	2006
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012
	2013
	2014
	TCPA - Boroughs


	6 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 07 Appendices

	8 Home to School Transport Appeals Update
	11 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham



Minutes of the meeting


 

8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs P Brivio (Substitute for Mr T A 
Maddison), Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr C 
Simkins), Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J N Wedgbury and Mr M E Whybrow (Substitute 
for Mr P M Harman) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr B E Clark and Mr R W Gough   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), Ms J Hamid (Enforcement 
Administration Officer), Mr W Forrester (Head of Gypsy & Traveller Unit), 
Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager), Ms M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive 
Map Team Leader), Mrs A Hayward (Manager for Primary Admissions & Transport), 
Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

17. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on13 May 2014 and of 
the Member Panel meetings held on 3 June (Westgate), 3 June (Margate) and 29 
July 2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

18. Dates of meetings in 2015  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following dates for its meetings in 2015:- 
 
 Tuesday, 27 January 2015;  
 Tuesday, 12 May 2015; and  
 Tuesday, 1 September 2015.  
 

19. Update from the Definitive Map Team  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Regulatory Services on the 
background to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, as well as 
progress with Definitive Map Team applications.  The report also covered the key 
proposals of the De-Regulation Bill and the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing 



 

9 

Act 2014. The latter Act would, upon commencement, replace the County Council’s 
power (exercised by the Committee) to make, vary or revoke gating orders with a 
new responsibility for District Councils to make a Public Spaces Protection Order.   
 
(2)  Correspondence from Mr B Caffarey relating to path ZF5 at Faversham had 
been circulated to all Members of the Committee before the meeting.   The PROW & 
Access Service Manager reported that following a public inquiry, Orders to extinguish 
the obstructed section of public footpath ZF5 and create a length of footpath (ZF42), 
made in consequence of a Regulation Committee Member Panel decision, had not 
been confirmed. He said that it was a matter of some complexity to bring forward an 
alternative which would be satisfactory to all parties whilst meeting statutory 
requirements.  Members commented that there would be a need to arrange a 
meeting so that all parties involved could contribute to identifying the best solution.    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 
 

20. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer reported on 
progress with Village Green applications including the application by the landowner 
for a Judicial Review of the decision to register land at King Ethelbert School at 
Westgate as a Village Green.  She also updated the Committee on the recent 
judgement of the Supreme Court in respect of the R Barkas V North Yorkshire 
County Council case.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

21. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke.  
 
(2)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the 
May meeting of the Committee.  She also referred to the recently published 
Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that Mr Alan Goodison, the 
Planning Contraventions Officer had retired.  His unique skills set meant that it would 
be impossible in practice to duplicate the contribution he had been able to make. 
Careful consideration was therefore being given to the best way to replace him.   
 
(4)  The Chairman paid tribute to Mr Goodison’s contribution to Planning 
Enforcement and, on behalf of the Committee, wished him well in his retirement. 
 
(5)  The Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit was also present in order to explain 
the complexities of dealing with fly tipping at Gypsy and Traveller sites and to answer 
Members’ questions.  
 



 

10 

(6)  The Committee agreed that the Nt Rix Scaffolding Ltd case should not be 
removed from the Schedules set out in Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
(7)  Some Members of the Committee expressed concern that individual 
enforcement cases were being discussed as open business.  The Committee 
therefore agreed that the conflicting demands of health and safety and open 
government in respect of enforcement cases should be considered informally by 
Members and officers in order to identify the best way forward.  
 
(8)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)  subject to (2) above, endorsement be given to the actions taken or 
contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 21 of the 
report and those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 as appended to the 
report; and 

    
(b)  consideration be given to the most appropriate mechanism for 
reporting enforcement cases to the Committee in the light of (4) above.  

 
22. Home to School Transport Appeals Update  

(Item 8) 
 
(1) The Primary Admissions and Transport Manager and the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer gave an overview of Home to School Transport statistics for the 
period between 1 January and 20 August 2014.  
 
(2)   The Committee agreed that a training session on Home to School Transport 
would be held during the Autumn and that all Members would be invited.  
 
(3)   The Committee noted the non-attendance of SEN Officers for Home to School 
Transport appeals for SEN Children and agreed that they needed to be available at 
all such appeals. 
 
(4)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)   the report be noted;  
 

(b) a training session on Home to School Transport be held during the 
Autumn to which all Members of the Council will be invited; and  

 
(c) an SEN officer be available to answer Panel Members’ questions for 

each Home to School Transport appeal for an SEN child.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

11 

 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

23. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)   The Principal Planning Officer reported on developments at the Larkey Wood 
Farm site in Chartham, including progress on restoration as well as legal and 
logistical developments.  He recommended an enforcement strategy which was 
agreed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
in paragraphs 5 to 19 of the report.   
 
 


